

13.09.2023

Present: Plaintiff in person with Sh.Amit Pawar Adv. Ld.

Proxy counsel for plaintiff.

None for both the defendants despite service.

Seen the file, heard on the application under Order 33 Rule 1 CPC. Perused the statement of the plaintiff recorded earlier in the court.

It appears that plaintiff works as a labourer and earns about Rs.7-8,000/- per month. Seen the report of SDM, as per which he lives at a tenanted premises at monthly rent of Rs.2000/- and he as well as his wife also suffer from diseases.

In the given facts and circumstances, the application for indigent person is allowed and it is directed that the **plaintiff is not liable to pay the court fees as per Order 33 Rule 8 CPC** and provisions of Order 33 Rule 10 and 11 CPC shall apply subject to outcome of the suit.

Issue summons of the suit to both the defendants **without PF** and in case of non service for any reason, let the defendants be served by way of affixation.

Put up on **01.11.2023**.

(Munish Markan)
ADJ-02(SE)/District Courts, Saket,
New Delhi/13.09.2023